B Reflects expected impact of covered business, and the expected return on investments supporting the 2023 opening net worth.

C Value of half year’s sales for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023.

D Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in the first half year of 2023 (including mortality, morbidity, lapse, and expenses
etc.) and the assumptions.

E Compares actual with expected investment returns during the first half year of 2023.

F Reflects the effects of appraisal methodology and model enhancement.

G Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2023 to 30 June 2023 and other adjustments.

H Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.

I Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders during the first half year of 2023.

J Other miscellaneous items.

32 Interim Report 2023 | Embedded Value

SENSITIVITY RESULTS
Sensitivity tests were performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests, only the assumption
referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results are summarized below:

Sensitivity Results
RMB million

Value of In-Force
Business after Cost
of Required Capital

Value of Half year’s
Sales after Cost

of Required Capital

Base case scenario 578,192 30,864
1. Risk discount rate +50bps 552,289 29,117
2. Risk discount rate -50bps 605,940 32,752
3. Investment return +50bps 697,722 39,459
4. Investment return -50bps 459,181 22,307
5. 10% increase in expenses 571,580 28,435
6. 10% decrease in expenses 584,803 33,292
7.  10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products 574,162 30,330
8.  10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products

and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products 582,183 31,402
9. 10% increase in lapse rates 577,917 30,251
10. 10% decrease in lapse rates 578,525 31,526
11. 10% increase in morbidity rates 569,617 29,809
12. 10% decrease in morbidity rates 586,919 31,919
13. Allowing for diversification in calculation of VIF 626,671 –

33Interim Report 2023 | Embedded Value

INDEPENDENT ACTUARIES REVIEW
OPINION REPORT ON EMBEDDED
VALUE OF CHINA LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY LIMITED
China Life Insurance Company Limited (“China Life”) has
prepared embedded value results as at 30 June 2023 (“EV
Results”). The disclosure of these EV Results, together
with a description of the methodology and assumptions that
have been used, are shown in the Embedded Value section.

China Life has retained Deloitte Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd. to review its EV Results. The task is undertaken

[…]

10. Financial assets sold under agreements to repurchase
31 December 2022 148,958

Reclassification adjustments: Interest payable 64

1 January 2023 149,022

11. Bonds payable
31 December 2022 34,997

Reclassification adjustments: Interest payable 1,170
1 January 2023 36,167

12. Interest-bearing loans and other borrowings
31 December 2022 12,774

Reclassification adjustments: Interest payable 8

1 January 2023 12,782

70 Interim Report 2023 | Financial Report

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.1 New accounting standards and amendments adopted by the Group for the first time for the financial
year beginning on 1 January 2023 (continued)

2.1.1 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

2.1.1.d Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

(ii) As at 1 January 2023, reconciliation of the Group from the provision for impairment under IAS 39 to loss provision under
IFRS 9 is as below:

Measure categories
Loss provision

under IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement
Loss provision

under IFRS 9

Provision for impairment of
Term deposits – – 324 324

Provision for impairment of
Statutory deposits – – 8 8

Provision for impairment of
Financial assets at amortised cost – – 398 398

Provision for impairment of loans 2,343 (2,343) – –
Provision for impairment of

other assets 639 – 21 660

Sub-total 2,982 (2,343) 751 1,390

Provision for impairment of
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income – debt instruments – 1,739 886 2,625

Provision for impairment of
Available-for-sale securities 18,588 (18,588) – –

Sub-total 18,588 (16,849) 886 2,625

Total 21,570 (19,192) 1,637 4,015

71Interim Report 2023 | Financial Report

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.1 New accounting standards and amendments adopted by the Group for the first time for the financial
year beginning on 1 January 2023 (continued)

2.1.2 IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts
Starting from 1 January 2023, the Group has adopted IFRS 17 and adjusted the accounting policies accordingly. The newly
revised accounting policies are set out below:

2.1.2.a Classification

The contracts issued by the Group are classified into insurance contracts and investment contracts.